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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
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)


vs.

)

No. 05-1039 PO




)

AARON M. BEENE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline the peace officer license of Aaron M. Beene because Beene committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and driving with excessive blood alcohol content.

Procedure


On June 27, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Beene’s peace officer license.  Beene was served with a copy of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on July 2, 2005.  On August 15, 2005, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that 
(a) Beene does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  The Director’s exhibits include a letter from Beene dated July 24, 2005, and addressed to the Director.  This letter is an answer to the Director’s complaint, but Beene sent it to the Director, and this Commission did not receive a copy until the Director filed it as an exhibit to his motion.  

Beene filed a response to the motion on August 31, 2005.  Beene also requested a telephone conference, which we held on September 7, 2005.  
Findings of Fact

1. Beene is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On April 10, 2005, Beene operated a motor vehicle in an intoxicated condition.   His blood alcohol content was 0.203%.
3. On May 4, 2005, in the Circuit Court of Buchanan County, Beene pled guilty to driving while intoxicated.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Beene on probation for one year.  A condition of his probation was that he abstain from drinking alcoholic beverages.  
4. On May 4, 2005, Beene was employed as a police officer with the St. Joseph Police Department.  Beene was scheduled to work that night, but called in and requested a vacation day because he had been to court that day for his guilty plea and was tired.  After determining that all districts would be covered, the sergeant allowed him a vacation day.  
5. At approximately 1:19 a.m. on May 5, 2005, Beene was assaulted on the parking lot of a convenience store.  Officers arriving at the scene found Beene lying on his back, knocked unconscious, and bleeding from a gash on his face.  Beene was taken to the hospital for medical treatment.  Beene submitted to a blood alcohol test, which showed a blood alcohol content of 0.111%.  
6. The St. Joseph Police Department suspended Beene for 20 days without pay, removed him from the special response team, and gave him an unsatisfactory evaluation.  

7. Beene has now eliminated alcohol from his life and has broken ties with people who promote alcohol-related behavior.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 590.080.2.  The Director has the burden of proving that Beene has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:


(1) Is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse; 
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

I.  Criminal Offenses

The Director argues that Beene committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010.1, RSMo 2000, which states:
A person commits the offense of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

The Director also argues that Beene committed the crime of driving with excessive blood alcohol content in violation of § 577.012.1, which states:  

A person commits the offense of “driving with excessive blood alcohol content” if such person operates a motor vehicle in this state with eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in such person’s blood.


Beene does not dispute that he drove while intoxicated on April 20, 2005, and that his blood alcohol content was .203%.  (Tr. at 6.)  Beene committed the crimes of driving while intoxicated and driving with excessive blood alcohol content.  We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
II.  Violating a Rule

The Director cites § 590.080.1(6), which authorizes discipline if Beene violated a rule promulgated pursuant to Chapter 590.  Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize 
rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  Rules must have statutory authority in order to be valid.  Section 536.014, RSMo 2000.  “Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law.”  United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 159 S.W.3d 361, 365 (Mo. banc 2005) (quoting Psychare Mgmt. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 980 S.W.2d 311, 313-14 (Mo. banc 1998)).  Thus, § 590.080.1(6) allows discipline for violation of a rule only if the authority to promulgate that rule exists in Chapter 590. 


The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace 
officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education.  Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations only if related to continuing education.


Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which states:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.


In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id at 207.  In Missouri Dep’t of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and 
the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation, so we cannot apply it in this case.

Therefore, we conclude that Beene is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 13-75.090(3)(C).
III.  Inability to Perform Functions of a Peace Officer


The Director also seeks to discipline Beene’s license under § 590.080.1(1) because he asserts that Beene:  
[i]s unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse[.]

The functions of a peace officer include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).  Competency is the ability and disposition to perform a professional duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988); Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  


Beene violated the terms of his probation and was under the influence of alcohol on at least two separate occasions.  However, the Director has not carried his burden of proof on this charge.  We believe Beene’s testimony that he has quit drinking.  Therefore, the evidence is insufficient to show that he has a mental condition of alcohol abuse.  In addition, there is no evidence to show that Beene is or was unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with 
reasonable competency or reasonable safety.  Beene was allowed to take a vacation day on 
May 4, 2005, and the Director has shown no malfeasance in Beene’s work.  We find no cause to discipline Beene’s license under § 590.080.1(1).  
IV.  Mitigating Circumstances


Beene asserts that he has already been disciplined by his department and is meeting the terms imposed by the court.  Therefore, he asks that he be allowed to continue to serve as a peace officer.  Although this Commission is authorized to make recommendations as to the discipline to impose, § 621.110, it is not our practice to do so because they are not binding on the licensing agency.  We make a determination of whether there is any legal cause to discipline the license, and if so, the licensing agency makes the determination as to what discipline to impose.  Beene may argue his mitigating circumstances at the disciplinary hearing before the Director.  However, we note that Beene has addressed his problems with alcohol and that the purpose of the licensing laws is not to punish the licensee, but to protect the public.  Wasem v. Missouri Dental Bd., 405 S.W.2d 492, 497 (Mo. App., St.L. 1966).  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Beene under § 590.080.1(2), but not under § 590.080.1(6) or (1).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 12, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.





	�2001 Mo. Laws at 301 and 316.


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).
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